affidavit in support, the complainant stated: 

"1 that around 1997 I retained the attorney to act on my behalf when I was sued by 
one Cheston Ferguson who had sued me for monies owed. I was not represented 
in court and a judgement was entered against me for monies totaling seventy 
four thousand ($74,000.00). I paid Mr. Reynolds twe~ty thousand dollars 
($20,000.00 and received no representation, nor refund. I paid a further eight 
thousand dollars ($8,000.00) to set aside default judgment but that was not 
done. 

2 I instructed him in the matter of a purchase of property from Neville James for 
one million five hundred and twenty thousand dollars ($1 ,520,000.00) -all 
monies were paid including Mr. Reynolds' fees and all duties and I have not had 
the matter completed since 1995-. 

3 I instructed Mr. Reynolds in respect of a purchase from Mr. Copeland Sirjue for 
one million four hundred thousand dollars ($1, 400,000.00) and have paid all